Midterm Exam
CMPE 012: Computer Systems and Assembly Language
University of California, Santa Cruz
DO NOT BEGIN UNTIL YOU ARE TOLD TO DO SO.
This exam is closed book and closed notes. Only 4-function calculators are permitted.
Answers must be marked on the Scantron form to be graded. All work must be written on the
exam.
On the Scantron form, bubble in your name, student ID number, and test form (found in the

© D. Answer not listed
© E. Alan Turing
Integer Numbering Systems
3. Assume a base 32 integer numbering system that includes all hexadecimal digits, and G = 16, H = 17, ... P
= 25, ... V = 31. Convert the base 32 number C3P032 to base 4. Assume all answers are expressed in base 4
notation.
© A. 1407440
© B. 397088
© C. 1200330200
© D. Answer not listed
© E. 60F20
Page 1 of 8
CruzID: @ucsc.edu
Boolean Algebra
4. The following Boolean expression matches the shaded area of which Venn diagram? Assume S = Small, F =
Fluffy, and C = Cute.
SFC̄+SF̄C+ S̄F̄
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)
5. Select the two equivalent Boolean expressions:
© A. ĀB̄+AB
© B. A⊕B
© C. A+B
© D. ĀB+AB̄
© E. A⊕B
Combinational Logic
6. This circuit represents which logic element?
© A. Half adder
© B. Full adder
© C. 2-1 Multiplexor
© D. 1-2 Decoder
© E. Answer not listed
Page 2 of 8
CruzID: @ucsc.edu
7. True or False: These two circuits are logically equivalent.
© A. False
© B. True
8. This circuit represents which logic element?
© A. Answer not listed
© B. OR gate
© C. XOR gate
© D. NOR gate
© E. XNOR gate
Page 3 of 8
CruzID: @ucsc.edu
9. Select the sum of products Boolean expression that describes this circuit. Hint: complete the truth table first.
© A. D = ĀB̄C̄+ ĀBC̄+AB̄C+ABC̄
© B. D = ((A+B+C̄)(A+ B̄+C)(Ā+B+C̄)(Ā+ B̄+C̄))
© C. D = ĀB̄C+ ĀBC+AB̄C̄+ABC
© D. D = (Ā+ B̄+C)(Ā+B+C̄)(A+ B̄+C)(A+B+C)
© E. D = ĀB̄C+ ĀBC̄+AB̄C+ABC
Sequential Logic
10. What device does this timing diagram represent?
© A. S-R Latch, active high
© B. D Flip-Flop, falling edge triggered
© C. Answer not listed
© D. D Flip-Flop, rising edge triggered
© E. S-R Latch, active low
Page 4 of 8
CruzID: @ucsc.edu
11. Assume values A and B are 1 and 1, respectively. What are the values on wires C and D, respectively?
© A. 1, 0
© B. 0, 0
© C. There is not enough information to answer
© D. 0, 1
© E. 1, 1
Data Representation
12. What is the most positive number that can be represented in 6-bit two’s complement? Answers are expressed
in decimal.
© A. 32
© B. 31
© C. 64
© D. 128
© E. 63